
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 748 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.02.2021 

 

MEGA INTEGRATED TEXTILE REGION AND APPAREL PARK IN ANDHRA PRADESH 

748.   SHRI BALASHOWRY VALLABHANENI:  

          SHRI ADALA PRABHAKARA REDDY:  

          SHRI POCHA BRAHMANANDA REDDY: 

          SHRI KURUVA GORANTLA MADHAV:  

          SHRI LAVU SRI KRISHNA DEVARAYALU:  

          DR. BEESETTI VENKATA SATYAVATHI: 

 

Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री 
be pleased to state : 

 

(a) whether the Government is considering to sanction Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel 

Park (MITRA) in Andhra Pradesh during the current financial year;  

(b) if so, the details thereof;  

(c) the details of the funds sanctioned for various Integrated Textile Parks in Andhra Pradesh during the 

previous two years; and 

(d) the present status of the Integrated Textile Park at Guntur, Andhra Pradesh? 

 

उत्तर 

ANSWER 

वस्त्र मंत्री (श्रीमती स्मतृत ज़ूबिन इरानी) 
MINISTER OF TEXTILES 

(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)  
 

(a) & (b): The proposed scheme of Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel  (MITRA) Parks has 

been  under consideration. Recent Budget 2021-22 announcements by Hon’ble Finance Minister 

mentions about this scheme.  

 

(c): A sum of Rs. 12 crore has been released to two parks during the previous two years, details of 

which are as follows:  

(In Rs. Cr) 

Name of the Park Total GoI share Fund released during last 

two year (2018-19 and 

2019-20) 

Tarkeshwar Textile Park 40.00 6 

Guntur Textile Park 40 6 
 

(d): The project of Guntur Textile Park Ltd, Andhra Pradesh was approved on 11.9.2014 with a 

project cost of Rs. 105.12 crore, out of which GoI share is Rs. 40.00 crore. Out of total GoI share, Rs. 

10 crore has been released so far. The Park is under progress and an extension has been granted upto 

June, 2021.  

**** 


